at each reporting date, and assumes that there is no change in all the other

variables. Thus, for example, the change in interest is under the assumption

that all the other parameters have not changed. The sensitivity analysis does

not include, as mentioned, the effects of the yield dependent contracts as

detailed above .In addition, it is assumed that the said changes do not reflect

an impairment of assets reported at amortized cost or of available for sale

assets and therefore, the above sensitivity test did not include impairment

losses in respect of these assets.

MIGDAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

- 196 -

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks:  (Cont.)

1. Market risks:  (Cont.)

a) Sensitivity tests relating to market risks:  (Cont.)

The sensitivity analysis only reflects the direct effects and does not reflect

the ancillary effects.

It should also be noted that the sensitivity is not necessarily linear. Hence,

larger or smaller changes in relation to the changes described below are not

necessarily a simple extrapolation of the effect of those changes.

December 31, 2017

Rate of change in

interest rate
(1) (2)

Rate of change in prices

of investments in capital
instruments (3)

Rate of change
in the CPI

Rate of change

in the foreign currency
exchange rate (5)

  +1%  -1%  +10%  -10%  +1%  -1%  +10%  -10%
  NIS in thousands

Profit (loss)  273,063  (723,480)   (8,017)   3,816  (32,453)   32,453  (168,671)   178,785
Comprehensive income

(loss) (4)  (99,196)   (305,464)   208,694  (212,895)   (32,453)   32,453  31,492  (20,098)

December 31, 2016

Rate of change in

interest rate
(1) (2)

Rate of change in prices

of investments in capital
instruments (3)

Rate of change
in the CPI

Rate of change

in the foreign currency
exchange rate (5)

  +1%  -1%  +10%  -10%  +1%  -1%  +10%  -10%
  NIS in thousands

Profit (loss)   125,687   (688,077)   7,458   7,452   (35,369)   35,369   (126,942)   126,942
Comprehensive income

(loss) (4)  (235,093)  (278,529)   225,951   (225,994)  (35,369)   35,369   51,059   (51,059)

MIGDAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

- 197 -

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks:  (Cont.)

1. Market risks:  (Cont.)

a) Sensitivity tests relating to market risks:  (Cont.)

(1) With respect to fixed-interest instruments, the exposure is to the book

value of the instrument, and for variable-interest instruments the exposure

is in relation to cash flows from the financial instrument.

The sensitivity tests are based on the carrying value and not on economic

value. The sensitivity tests did not take into account, from the assets with

direct interest risk, unquoted debt assets at fixed interest, cash and cash

[…]

- 219 -

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks:  (Cont.)

3. Insurance risks:  (Cont.)

b) Insurance risk in life assurance and health policies:  (Cont.)

(6) The supplementary reserve for annuity included in the Company's

books approximates NIS 5,449 million and NIS 4,709 million as of

December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively*. The balance of the

provision which will be recognized gradually in profit and loss, using

the aforementioned K factors, until the policyholders reach retirement

age, amounts to about NIS 2,912 million as of December 31, 2017

(previous year – NIS 2,882 million).

It should be noted that the figures listed above, in connection with the

supplementary reserve for annuity and in connection with the balance

of the provisions to be recognized in the future, relate to funds already

accumulated in the policies at the end of the reporting periods and do

not include provisions in respect of amounts accumulated in the

future.

* Of which about NIS 3,978 million is in respect of a deferred

annuity (in 2016 about NIS 3,538 million in respect of a

deferred annuity).

 (7) Sensitivity test:

  December 31, 2017

Morbidity rate

Rate of

cancellations *)  Mortality rates

Annuity take-up

rate )

  NIS in thousands

  10%+   10%-   10%+   10%-   10%+   10%- )*   5%+   5%-

Profit (loss)  (4,061)   4,065  15,068  (14,086)   311,256  (1,213,605)   (341,113)   150,573

  December 31, 2016

Morbidity rate

Rate of

cancellations *)  Mortality rates

Annuity take-up

rate )

  NIS in thousands

  10%+   10%-   10%+   10%-   10%+   10%- )*   5%+   5%-

Profit (loss)  (17,390)   3,529  14,944  (13,970)   198,271  (935,849)   (215,702)   94,061

*) Mainly due to the supplementary annuity reserve.

) For purposes of the sensitivity test with respect to the annuity take-up rate, 5% of the

annuity take-up rate were added/subtracted. See Note 18a regarding the amount of the

supplementary annuity reserve.

*) The cancellation rates include surrenders, maturities and reductions.

MIGDAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

- 220 -

NOTE 37:- RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont.)

b. Details of the risks:  (Cont.)

3. Insurance risks:  (Cont.)

c) General insurance contract insurance risks: